

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

This Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") contains forward-looking statements. These statements are based on certain estimates and assumptions and involve risks and uncertainties. Actual results may differ materially. See the Forward-Looking Statements section of this MD&A for additional information.

This MD&A should be read in conjunction with the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements of TransAlta Renewables Inc. as at and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013 and should also be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and MD&A contained within our 2013 Annual Report. In this MD&A, unless the context otherwise requires, 'we', 'our', 'us', 'TransAlta Renewables', and the 'Corporation' refers to TransAlta Renewables Inc. and 'TransAlta' refers to TransAlta Corporation and its subsidiaries. All dollar amounts in the tables presented in this MD&A are in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted. The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). Certain financial measures included in this MD&A do not have a standardized meaning as prescribed by IFRS. These measures may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other issuers and should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for measures prepared in accordance with IFRS. See the Non-IFRS Measures section of this MD&A for additional information. This MD&A is dated July 28, 2014. Additional information respecting the Corporation is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com and on our website at www.transaltarenewables.com.

OPERATIONS OF THE CORPORATION

On Aug. 9, 2013, we indirectly acquired 28 wind and hydroelectric ("hydro") generating assets (the "Acquired Assets") from TransAlta (the "Acquisition") and completed an initial public offering ("IPO") of 22.1 million common shares. Prior to that, we had no active operations. On Dec. 20, 2013, we completed the acquisition of an economic interest in a wind farm in Wyoming ("Wyoming Wind Farm"). Please refer to the Significant Events section of our 2013 Annual MD&A for more information.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The results of operations are presented on a consolidated basis. The results of operations for the comparative three and six months ended June 30, 2013 have been prepared in accordance with IFRS using consistent accounting policies as those outlined in Note 2 of our 2013 audited consolidated financial statements. Historically, financial statements had not been prepared for the Acquired Assets as they had not been operated as a separate business by TransAlta. Accordingly, the results of operations for the comparative three and six months ended June 30, 2013 reflect the results of operations for the Acquired Assets in a manner consistent with how TransAlta managed the Acquired Assets and as though the Acquired Assets had been a separate company. All material assets and liabilities specifically identified to the Acquired Assets and all material revenues and expenses specifically attributable to the Acquired Assets and allocations of overhead expenses have been included in the results of operation. These may not necessarily reflect the financial position, results of operations, or cash flows that the Acquired Assets might have had in the past had they existed as a separate business during the periods prior to the Acquisition. Similarly, non-IFRS measures for those same periods also do not purport to reflect what these might have been had the Acquired Assets existed as a separate business. For purposes of presenting comparative amounts per share, the Corporation's common shares issued under its initial public offering

have been assumed to be outstanding as of the beginning of each period presented. We have no dilutive or potentially dilutive instruments.

HIGHLIGHTS

Consolidated Highlights

	3 months ended June 30		6 months ended June 30	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Production (GWh) ⁽¹⁾	743	732	1,724	1,500
Revenues	50,013	70,940	117,978	131,857
Operating income ⁽²⁾	14,860	34,597	48,018	62,071
Comparable operating income ⁽³⁾	16,719	34,597	54,242	62,071
Net earnings attributable to common shareholders ⁽⁴⁾	5,890	19,512	27,024	33,516
Comparable EBITDA ⁽³⁾	35,194	55,193	90,856	101,577
Funds from operations ⁽³⁾	26,950	47,764	73,304	86,955
Cash flow from operating activities	35,782	45,738	80,992	98,966
Cash available for distribution ⁽³⁾	22,936	44,423	39,771	81,325
Net earnings per share attributable to common shareholders, basic and diluted ⁽⁴⁾⁽⁵⁾	0.05	0.17	0.24	0.29
Comparable net earnings per share ⁽³⁾⁽⁵⁾	0.05	0.17	0.24	0.29
Funds from operations per share ⁽³⁾⁽⁵⁾	0.23	0.42	0.64	0.76
Cash available for distribution per share ⁽³⁾⁽⁵⁾	0.20	0.39	0.35	0.71
Dividends paid per common share ⁽⁵⁾	0.19	-	0.38	-

As at	June 30, 2014	Dec. 31, 2013
Total assets	1,976,821	2,013,638
Total long-term liabilities	812,908	846,724

Second Quarter Highlights

- Comparable Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation, and Amortization (“EBITDA”) and Funds from Operations (“FFO”) decreased \$20.0 million and \$20.8 million, respectively in the quarter, primarily due to a \$16.9 million impact of lower prices under the TransAlta PPAs compared to previous merchant prices in Western Canada and the incremental cost of the G&A Reimbursement Fee, in line with the terms of the contracts established as part of the IPO in August, 2013. Lower wind volumes in Eastern Canada, lower water resources and higher outages at hydro facilities in Western Canada also impacted EBITDA, partially offset by dividend income from our investment in the Wyoming Wind Preferred Shares.

(1) Includes production from our economic interest in the Wyoming Wind Farm for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 of 79 GWh and 242 GWh, respectively (2013 – nil).

(2) These items are Additional IFRS Measures. Refer to the Additional IFRS Measures section of this MD&A for further discussion of these items.

(3) These items are not defined under IFRS. Presenting these items from period to period provides management and investors with the ability to evaluate earnings trends more readily in comparison with prior periods’ results. Refer to the Non-IFRS Measures section of this MD&A for further discussion of these items, including, where applicable, reconciliations to measures calculated in accordance with IFRS.

(4) A non-controlling interest exists in the Kent Hills wind farm which is not presented as a part of net earnings attributable to common shareholders.

(5) Amounts are presented in whole numbers to the nearest two decimals.

- Reported and comparable net earnings attributable to common shareholders were \$5.9 million (\$0.05 per share) down from \$19.5 million (\$0.17 per share) in 2013, primarily due to the decrease in comparable EBITDA and increase in net interest expense, partially offset by lower income tax expense.
- Production increased 11 gigawatt hours (“GWh”) to 743 GWh compared to 2013, primarily due to our economic interest in the Wyoming Wind Farm, partially offset by generally lower wind volumes and lower water resources, and higher outages at hydro facilities in Western Canada.

Year-To-Date Highlights

- Comparable EBITDA decreased \$10.7 and FFO decreased \$13.7 million, compared to 2013, primarily due to a \$17.8 million impact of lower prices under the TransAlta PPAs compared to previous merchant prices in Western Canada and the incremental cost of the G&A Reimbursement Fee, in line with the terms of the contracts established as part of the IPO in August, 2013. Excluding the effects of the change in the contracts established under the IPO, comparable EBITDA and FFO increased \$7.1 million and \$4.1 million, respectively. This increase is primarily due to a full six months of production at New Richmond which commenced operations on March 13, 2013, higher wind volumes and contract price escalation at other Eastern Canada facilities, and dividend income from our investment in the Wyoming Wind preferred shares, partially offset by lower wind volume, water resources and higher outages at hydro facilities in Western Canada.
- Reported and comparable net earnings attributable to common shareholders were \$27.0 million (\$0.24 per share) down from \$33.5 million (\$0.29 per share) in 2013, primarily due to the decrease in comparable EBITDA and an increase in net interest expense, partially offset by lower tax expense.
- Production increased 224 GWh hours to 1,724 GWh compared to 2013, primarily due our economic interest in the Wyoming Wind Farm, a full six months of production at New Richmond, and higher wind volumes at other Eastern Canada facilities, partially offset by lower wind volumes in Western Canada, lower water resources, and higher outages at hydro facilities in Western Canada.

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS

Secondary offering of TransAlta Renewables shares by TransAlta

On April 29, 2014, TransAlta completed a secondary public offering of 11,950,000 common shares of the Corporation at a price of \$11.40 per common share. As a result of the offering, TransAlta’s ownership interest has been reduced from approximately 80.7 per cent to approximately 70.3 per cent. We did not receive any of the proceeds from the sale of common shares, as these shares were owned and held by TransAlta.

OPERATIONAL RESULTS

TransAlta Renewables owns and operates wind farms and hydro facilities in Western and Eastern Canada and holds an economic interest in the Wyoming Wind Farm. At June 30, 2014, our generating assets had 1,283 megawatt ("MW") of gross generating capacity⁽¹⁾ in operation (1,255 MW⁽¹⁾ net ownership interest). The full capacity of the facilities in which we have an interest is 1,376 MW⁽¹⁾.

The results of operations are as follows:

	3 months ended June 30		6 months ended June 30	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Revenues	40,516	59,329	94,605	112,330
Government incentives	4,619	5,267	11,165	12,005
Lease revenue ⁽²⁾	4,878	6,344	12,208	7,522
Total revenue	50,013	70,940	117,978	131,857
Royalties and other	3,495	3,766	7,494	7,326
Comparable gross margin⁽³⁾	46,518	67,174	110,484	124,531
Operations, maintenance, and administration	11,364	10,137	22,228	19,311
Taxes, other than income taxes	1,819	1,844	3,624	3,643
Dividend income from investment in preferred shares	(1,859)	-	(6,224)	-
Comparable EBITDA⁽³⁾	35,194	55,193	90,856	101,577
Depreciation and amortization	18,475	20,596	36,614	39,506
Comparable operating income⁽³⁾	16,719	34,597	54,242	62,071
Production (GWh) ⁽⁴⁾	743	732	1,724	1,500
Gross installed capacity (MW) ⁽¹⁾	1,283	1,139	1,283	1,139
Net installed capacity (MW) ⁽¹⁾	1,255	1,111	1,255	1,111

Comparable gross margin for the three months ended June 30, 2014 decreased by \$20.7 million compared to the same period in 2013, primarily due to a \$16.2 million impact of lower prices under the TransAlta PPAs compared to previous merchant prices in Western Canada, in line with the terms of the contracts established as part of the IPO in August, 2013. Lower wind volumes in Eastern Canada, lower water resources, and higher outages at hydro facilities in Western Canada also impacted gross margin.

For the six months ended June 30, 2014, comparable gross margin decreased by \$14.0 million compared to the same period in 2013, primarily due to a \$16.0 million impact of lower prices under the TransAlta PPAs compared to previous merchant prices in Western Canada, in line with the terms of the contracts established as part of the IPO in August, 2013. Excluding the effects of the change in contracts established under the IPO, comparable gross margin increased \$2.0 million. This increase is primarily due to a full six months of production at New Richmond which commenced operations on March 13, 2013, higher wind volumes and contract price escalation at other Eastern Canada facilities, and dividend income from our investment in the Wyoming Wind preferred shares, partially offset by lower wind volume, water resources and higher outages at hydro facilities in Western Canada.

(1) We measure capacity as net maximum capacity (see Glossary of Key Terms for definition of this and other key terms), which is consistent with industry standards. Capacity figures represent capacity in operation unless otherwise stated. Gross capacity reflects the basis of consolidation of underlying assets owned, plus those in which we hold an economic interest. Net capacity deducts capacity attributable to non-controlling interest in these assets.

(2) Under IFRS the agreements for the sale of electrical energy for the Akolkolex, Bone Creek, and New Richmond facilities are considered operating leases. Accordingly, revenues earned for sale of electrical energy produced by these facilities are reported as lease revenue.

(3) Comparable figures are not defined under IFRS. Refer to the Non-IFRS Measures section of this MD&A for further discussion of these items, including, where applicable, reconciliations to net earnings attributable to common shareholders and cash flow from operating activities.

(4) Includes production from our economic interest in the Wyoming Wind Farm for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 of 79 GWh and 242 GWh, respectively (2013 – nil).

Operations, maintenance, and administration (“OM&A”) expense for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 increased \$1.2 million and \$2.9 million, respectively, compared to the same periods in 2013, primarily due to a net increase in corporate costs under the G&A Reimbursement Fee that came into effect upon formation of the Corporation in August, 2013.

Dividend income from the investment in preferred shares associated with the Wyoming Wind Farm, acquired in December, 2013, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 is \$1.9 million and \$6.2 million, respectively.

Production and Gross Margins

3 months ended June 30, 2014	Gross installed capacity (MW) ⁽¹⁾	Production (GWh) ⁽¹⁾	Revenues	Royalties and other	Gross margin	Revenues per produced MWh ⁽²⁾	Royalties and other per produced MWh ⁽²⁾	Gross margin per produced MWh ⁽²⁾
Western Canada wind	418	218	9,087	862	8,225	41.68	3.95	37.73
Eastern Canada wind	616	328	33,724	2,029	31,695	102.82	6.19	96.63
Hydro	105	118	7,202	604	6,598	61.03	5.12	55.91
	1,139	664	50,013	3,495	46,518	75.32	5.26	70.06

3 months ended June 30, 2013	Gross installed capacity (MW) ⁽¹⁾	Production (GWh) ⁽¹⁾	Revenues	Royalties and other	Gross margin	Revenues per produced MWh ⁽²⁾	Royalties and other per produced MWh ⁽²⁾	Gross margin per produced MWh ⁽²⁾
Western Canada wind	418	228	24,262	1,611	22,651	106.41	7.07	99.34
Eastern Canada wind	616	356	36,190	1,523	34,667	101.66	4.28	97.38
Hydro	105	148	10,488	632	9,856	70.86	4.27	66.59
	1,139	732	70,940	3,766	67,174	96.91	5.14	91.77

6 months ended June 30, 2014	Gross installed capacity (MW) ⁽¹⁾	Production (GWh) ⁽¹⁾	Revenues	Royalties and other	Gross margin	Revenues per produced MWh ⁽²⁾	Royalties and other per produced MWh ⁽²⁾	Gross margin per produced MWh ⁽²⁾
Western Canada wind	418	504	22,715	2,157	20,558	45.07	4.28	40.79
Eastern Canada wind	616	839	86,424	4,496	81,928	103.01	5.36	97.65
Hydro	105	139	8,839	841	7,998	63.59	6.05	57.54
	1,139	1,482	117,978	7,494	110,484	79.61	5.06	74.55

6 months ended June 30, 2013	Gross installed capacity (MW) ⁽¹⁾	Production (GWh) ⁽¹⁾	Revenues	Royalties and other	Gross margin	Revenues per produced MWh ⁽²⁾	Royalties and other per produced MWh ⁽²⁾	Gross margin per produced MWh ⁽²⁾
Western Canada wind	418	590	44,903	3,203	41,700	76.11	5.43	70.68
Eastern Canada wind	616	735	74,452	3,301	71,151	101.30	4.49	96.81
Hydro	105	175	12,502	822	11,680	71.44	4.70	66.74
	1,139	1,500	131,857	7,326	124,531	87.90	4.88	83.02

Western Canada Wind

Our Western Canada wind assets consist of 10 facilities with a total gross and net generating capacity of 418 MW.

Production for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 decreased 10 GWh and 86 GWh, respectively, compared to the same period in 2013 due to lower wind volumes.

(1) Excludes production from the Wyoming Wind Farm.

(2) The amounts per MWh are presented in whole dollars to the nearest two decimals.

Gross margin for the three months ended June 30, 2014 decreased \$14.4 million compared to the same period in 2013, primarily due to lower prices under the TransAlta PPAs compared to the previous merchant prices, partially offset by lower transmission costs.

For the six months ended June 30, 2014, gross margin decreased \$21.1 million compared to the same period in 2013, primarily due to lower prices under the TransAlta PPAs compared to the previous merchant prices, lower revenue and government incentives in relation to reduced production, and lower emission reduction credit sales, partially offset by lower transmission costs.

Eastern Canada Wind

Our Eastern Canada wind assets consist of 6 facilities with a total gross generating capacity of 616 MW (591 MW net ownership interest).

Production for the three months ended June 30, 2014 decreased 28 GWh compared to the same period in 2013, primarily due to lower wind volumes and planned maintenance at Melancthon.

For the six months ended June 30, 2014, production increased 104 GWh compared to the same period in 2013, primarily due to higher wind volumes and a full six months of production at New Richmond.

Gross margin for the three months ended June 30, 2014 decreased \$3.0 million compared to the same period in 2013, primarily due to lower production and higher royalties, partially offset by contract price escalations.

For the six months ended June 30, 2014, gross margin increased \$10.8 million compared to the same period in 2013, primarily due to higher production, contract price escalations, and a full six months of operations at New Richmond, partially offset by higher royalties.

Hydro

Our Hydro assets consist of 12 facilities with a total gross and net generating capacity of 105 MW.

Production for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 decreased 30 GWh and 36 GWh, respectively, compared to the same periods in 2013, primarily due to lower water resources and higher outages in Western Canada.

Gross margin for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 decreased \$3.3 million and \$3.7 million, respectively, compared to the same periods in 2013, primarily due to lower production and lower prices under the TransAlta PPAs compared to previous merchant prices.

Economic Interest in Wyoming Wind Farm

We have an economic interest in the 144 MW Wyoming Wind Farm which is fully operational and contracted under a long-term PPA until 2028 with an investment grade counterparty. As we have an economic interest, and not direct ownership, the operational results of the Wyoming Wind Farm are not consolidated into our results. However, the dividends we receive on our Wyoming Wind Preferred Shares are included in our consolidated results, and are based on the pre-tax earnings from the Wyoming Wind Farm.

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2014, dividends of \$1.9 million and \$6.2 million, respectively, were recognized as income during the periods. After considering the Wyoming Wind Acquisition Loan interest expense of \$0.9 million and \$2.1 million, the incremental contribution to earnings for the periods is \$1.0 million and \$4.1 million, respectively.

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2014, production at the Wyoming Wind Farm was 79 GWh and 242 GWh, respectively.

NET INTEREST EXPENSE

The components of net interest expense are shown below:

	3 months ended June 30		6 months ended June 30	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Interest on debt	8,869	6,394	17,894	14,096
Interest on letters of credit and guarantees pledged by TransAlta	3	685	24	2,225
Capitalized interest	-	-	-	(2,147)
Interest income	(2)	(2)	(5)	(6)
Interest expense	8,870	7,077	17,913	14,168
Accretion of provisions	238	211	458	409
Net interest expense	9,108	7,288	18,371	14,577

The change in net interest expense for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014, compared to the same periods in 2013, is shown below:

	3 months ended June 30	6 months ended June 30
Net interest expense, 2013	7,288	14,577
Higher interest from addition of Amortizing Term and Wyoming Wind Acquisition Loans	2,830	5,879
Other	(328)	115
Lower interest on letters of credit and guarantees	(682)	(2,200)
Net interest expense, 2014	9,108	18,371

INCOME TAXES

A reconciliation of income taxes and effective tax rates on earnings is presented below:

	3 months ended June 30		6 months ended June 30	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Earnings before income taxes	7,461	26,971	35,645	46,396
Income attributable to non-controlling interest	(527)	(720)	(1,686)	(1,339)
Earnings attributable to common shareholders	6,934	26,251	33,959	45,057
Income tax expense	1,044	6,739	6,935	11,541
Effective tax rate on earnings attributable to common shareholders (%)	15	26	20	26

The income tax expense for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 decreased compared to the same periods in 2013 due to lower earnings and certain earnings that are not subject to tax.

The effective tax rate on earnings attributable to common shareholders for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 decreased compared to the same periods in 2013 due to certain earnings that are not subject to tax.

NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST

Natural Forces Technologies Inc. owns a 17 per cent interest in the Kent Hills 1 and 2 wind farms, which have 150 MW of gross generating capacity.

Net earnings attributable to the non-controlling interest for the three months ended June 30, 2014 decreased \$0.2 million compared to the same period in 2013, primarily due to lower wind volumes.

Net earnings attributable to the non-controlling interest for the six months ended June 30, 2014 increased \$0.3 million compared to the same period in 2013, primarily due to higher wind volumes.

FINANCIAL POSITION

The following chart highlights significant changes in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position from Dec. 31, 2013 to June 30, 2014:

	Increase/ (Decrease)	Primary factors explaining change
Cash and cash equivalents	2,838	Timing of receipts and payments
Accounts receivable	(14,905)	Timing of customer receipts
Prepaid expenses	3,961	Annual insurance and property tax premiums paid in the period
Property, plant, and equipment, net	(27,372)	Depreciation, partially offset by additions
Intangible assets	(3,259)	Amortization
Deferred income tax assets	1,482	Increase in tax loss carryforwards
Bank overdraft	(891)	Addition of master banking agreement to allow offset
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(3,128)	Timing of payments
Dividends payable	(14,525)	Payment of dividends declared on common shares
Long-term debt (including current portion)	(25,482)	Principal repayments on the amortizing term loan and Wyoming Wind Acquisition Loan
Decommissioning and other provisions	3,387	Asset obligation accretion and change in discount rate
Deferred income tax liabilities	7,891	Decreases in tax loss carryforwards and increases in taxable temporary differences
Equity attributable to shareholders	(2,347)	Net earnings for the period, offset by dividends declared
Non-controlling interests	(1,299)	Kent Hills earnings, net of distributions

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Refer to *Note 13* of the Corporation's most recent annual consolidated financial statements and *Note 6* of our interim condensed consolidated financial statements as at and for the period ended June 30, 2014 for details on Financial Instruments. Also refer to the Financial Instruments section of our most recent Annual MD&A for additional details. Our risk management profile and practices have not changed materially from Dec. 31, 2013.

During the second quarter, the Corporation de-designated its cash flow hedge of the foreign-exchange exposure on the U.S.\$20 million debt. No significant reclassifications from accumulated other comprehensive income arise as a result of this discontinuation of hedge accounting. Prospective fluctuations in foreign exchange on this debt are expected to offset from the investment in preferred shares, net of the effects of the Wyoming Wind Acquisition Loan.

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

The following chart highlights significant changes in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 compared to the same periods in 2013:

3 months ended June 30	2014	2013	Primary factors explaining change
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	11,945	1,972	
Provided by (used in):			
Operating activities	35,782	45,738	Lower cash earnings of \$20.8 million, offset by favourable changes in working capital of \$10.9 million
Investing activities	(1,991)	(13,838)	Favourable change in non-cash investing working capital balances of \$10.9 million and decrease in additions to property, plant and equipment of \$1.4 million, partially offset by an increase in additions to intangibles of \$0.3 million
Financing activities	(23,620)	(31,778)	Decrease in the repayment of net parental investment and related party advances of \$30.7 million, partially offset by the increase in dividends paid on common shares of \$22.1 million and increase in distributions paid to non-controlling interest of \$0.5 million
Translation of foreign currency cash	(22)	-	
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	22,094	2,094	
6 months ended June 30	2014	2013	Primary factors explaining change
Cash and cash equivalents, net of bank overdraft, beginning of year	18,365	3,205	
Provided by (used in):			
Operating activities	80,992	98,966	Lower cash earnings of \$13.7 million and unfavourable changes in working capital of \$4.3 million
Investing activities	(3,043)	(51,189)	Decreases in additions to plant, property and equipment of \$29.8 million and a favourable change in non-cash investing working capital of \$20.8 million, partially offset by a decrease in realized risk management gains of \$2.3 million
Financing activities	(74,212)	(48,888)	Increase in dividends paid on common shares of \$44.0 million and the repayment of long-term debt of \$27.3 million, increase in distributions paid to non-controlling interest of \$0.7 million, partially offset by a decrease in the repayment of net parental investment and related party advances of \$46.6 million
Translation of foreign currency cash	(8)	-	
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	22,094	2,094	

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Liquidity risk arises from our ability to meet general funding needs, engage in trading and hedging activities, and manage the assets, liabilities, and capital structure of the Corporation. Liquidity risk is managed by maintaining sufficient liquid financial resources to fund obligations as they come due in the most cost-effective manner.

Our liquidity needs are met through a variety of sources, including cash generated from operations and funding from TransAlta. Our primary uses of funds are operational expenses, capital expenditures, distributions to non-controlling interest, interest and principal payments on debt, and dividends.

Debt

Long-term debt, including amounts owing to TransAlta, totalled \$658.7 million at June 30, 2014, compared to \$684.2 million Dec. 31, 2013. Long-term debt decreased from Dec. 31, 2013 primarily due to principal payments made during the period.

At June 30, 2014, \$282.2 million of our long-term debt was due to TransAlta (Dec. 31, 2013 - \$308.5 million).

Working Capital Credit Facility

We have a \$100.0 million unsecured working capital credit facility with TransAlta available to us. The facility is available for general corporate purposes, including financing ongoing working capital requirements. At June 30, 2014, no amounts were drawn on the facility.

Share Capital

On June 30, 2014 and July 28, 2014, we had 114.7 million common shares issued and outstanding.

During the six months ended June 30, 2014, no common shares were issued.

On July 28, 2014, we declared dividends of \$0.06416 per common share payable on Sept. 30, 2014, Oct. 31, 2014 and Nov. 28, 2014.

2014 OUTLOOK

Business Environment

Economic Environment

We expect moderate growth in Alberta and low growth in Eastern Canada in 2014. We monitor global events to assess their potential impact on the economy and our supplier and commodity counterparty relationships.

Counterparty credit risk is monitored and we operate in accordance with established risk management policies. We do not anticipate any material change to our existing credit practices and continue to deal primarily with investment grade counterparties.

Environmental Legislation

The siting, construction, and operation of electrical energy facilities requires interaction with many stakeholders. Recently, within the renewables industry, certain stakeholders have brought actions against government agencies and owners over alleged adverse impacts of wind projects. We are monitoring the activities and claims within the industry in order to assess the associated risks. Changes in current environmental legislation do have, and will continue to have, an impact upon our operations and our business. The regulatory framework applicable to electricity generation varies between regions. Over the past few decades, a number of regions have restructured their power markets, allowing power to be generated by independent power producers. Generally, there has been broad support from governments to facilitate growth in renewable power generation through the development of incentives and long-term revenue arrangements designed to encourage the adoption of renewable power.

In addition, government climate change policies and regulations can have an impact on our operations and business in that they frequently influence government support for renewables generation, or influence the price competitiveness of renewables generation in comparison to fossil-fuel based generation.

Operations

Production

Including production from the Wyoming Wind facility and a full year of contribution from all facilities, we expect production in 2014 to be in the range of 3,325 to 3,475 GWh. Production from owned facilities is in line with our expectations and long-term average of 3,060 GWh, which was disclosed in the IPO.

Contracted Cash Flows

Through the use of PPAs, including the TransAlta PPAs, all of our capacity is currently contracted and substantially all of our capacity is contracted over the next 10 to 20 years. In addition, for 2014, approximately 76 per cent and 95 per cent of the environmental attributes from our wind and hydro facilities, respectively, have been sold.

Operations, Maintenance, and Administration Costs

We expect OM&A costs for 2014 to increase primarily due to a full year of operations at New Richmond. However, we have long-term service agreements in place for many of our wind facilities, which allow us to stabilize costs. Over time, OM&A costs are also expected to increase due to inflation. Due to the acquisition of the economic interest in the Wyoming Wind Farm, the G&A Reimbursement Fee will increase by an additional \$0.4 million in 2014.

Wyoming Wind Economic Interest

We expect dividends on the Wyoming Wind Preferred Shares to be in the range of U.S.\$8.0 to U.S.\$9.0 million in 2014. Actual dividend amounts may vary from this range as the dividends are based on pre-tax earnings and free cash flow generated by the Wyoming Wind Farm.

Exposure to Fluctuations in Foreign Currencies

In 2014, we expect that we will be exposed to fluctuations in the exchange rate between Canadian and U.S. dollars as a result of our economic interest in the Wyoming Wind Farm, as both the Wyoming Wind Preferred Shares and the related dividends received are denominated in U.S. dollars. However, these exposures will be partially offset by the U.S.-denominated Wyoming Wind

Acquisition Loan and U.S.\$20.0 million debenture and the related payment of U.S.-denominated interest, thereon.

All of our other assets are located in Canada, and as a result, there is minimal additional exposure to fluctuations in foreign currencies. We may acquire equipment from foreign suppliers for future capital projects, which could create exposure to fluctuations in the value of the Canadian dollar related to these currencies.

Our strategy is to minimize the impact, if any, of fluctuations in the Canadian dollar against the U.S. dollar, euro, and other currencies by entering into foreign exchange contracts, to the extent that foreign denominated expenses and revenues do not offset.

Net Interest Expense

We are not exposed to interest rate risk from long-term debt as all instruments bear interest at a fixed rate. Net interest for 2014 is expected to increase compared to 2013 due to interest on the most recent loans from TransAlta and lower capitalized interest.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

If there are low wind volumes, low hydro resources, or unexpected maintenance costs, we may need additional liquidity in the future. We expect to maintain adequate available liquidity under our working capital credit facility with TransAlta.

The Corporation manages liquidity risk associated with debentures due in 2015 and beyond through preparing and revising long-term external financing plans reflecting business plans and market availability of capital.

Income Taxes

The effective tax rate on earnings excluding non-comparable items for 2014 is expected to be approximately 20 to 25 per cent, which varies from the statutory tax rate of 25 per cent primarily due to certain earnings that are not subject to tax.

Accounting Estimates

A number of our accounting estimates, including those outlined in the Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates section of our most recent annual MD&A, are based on the current economic environment and outlook. As a result of the current economic environment, market fluctuations could impact, among other things, future commodity prices, foreign exchange rates, and interest rates, which could, in turn, impact future earnings and asset valuations for our asset impairment calculations.

Capital Expenditures

Our capital expenditures are primarily sustaining in nature.

Sustaining Capital

Our sustaining capital is comprised of the ongoing capital costs associated with maintaining the existing generating capacity of our facilities. For 2014, our estimate for total sustaining capital expenditures, net of any contributions received, is allocated among the following:

Category	Description	Spend to date ⁽¹⁾ in 2014	Expected spend in 2014
Routine capital	Expenditures to maintain our existing generating capacity	1,565	4,898
Planned maintenance	Regularly scheduled maintenance	1,962	6,282
Total sustaining expenditures		3,527	11,180

Financing

Financing for these capital expenditures is expected to be provided by cash flow from operating activities and existing borrowing capacity through TransAlta.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

Post-Acquisition Relationship with TransAlta

After the Acquisition, we entered into certain agreements and transactions with TransAlta. Please refer to the Related Party Transactions and Balances section of our most recent Annual MD&A for more information.

A. Related Party Transactions

Amounts recognized from transactions with TransAlta or subsidiaries of TransAlta are as follows:

	3 months ended June 30		6 months ended June 30	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Revenue from TransAlta PPAs	7,055	-	15,006	-
Preferred share dividends	1,859	-	6,224	-
G&A Reimbursement Fee	2,619	-	5,142	-
Interest expense on amortizing term loan	1,888	-	3,802	-
Interest expense on letters of credit and guarantees	3	685	24	2,225
Interest expense on Wyoming Wind Acquisition Loan	942	-	2,077	-

(1) As at June 30, 2014

B. Related Party Balances

Related party balances include the following balances:

As at	June 30, 2014	Dec. 31, 2013
Trade accounts receivable	3,878	10,232
Trade accounts payable	2,302	5,048
Dividends payable	10,344	23,600
Interest payable	2,925	3,311
Investment in preferred shares	109,695	109,325
Net risk management assets (liabilities)	39	(104)
Amortizing term loan	189,322	200,000
Wyoming Wind Acquisition Loan	92,881	108,528
Letters of credit issued by TransAlta on behalf of the Corporation	4,503	4,503
Guarantees provided by TransAlta on behalf of the Corporation	226,500	226,500

All of these balances are with TransAlta or subsidiaries of TransAlta.

Pre-Acquisition Relationship with TransAlta

The Acquired Assets have historically been managed and operated in the normal course of business by TransAlta along with other TransAlta operations and affiliates. Financial statements for periods prior to Aug. 9, 2013 were not historically prepared for the Acquired Assets as they had not been operated as a separate business. Please refer to the Related Party Transactions and Balances section of our 2013 Annual MD&A for more information.

Allocation of Corporate Costs

Certain shared costs have been allocated to the Acquired Assets and reflected as expenses in the pre-Acquisition period financial statements. Allocated corporate costs include TransAlta charges for, but not limited to: corporate accounting, human resources, government affairs, information technology, shared real estate expenses, legal, treasury, and pension and other post-employment benefits. These costs are included in OM&A expenses. The costs were allocated to the Acquired Assets based on GWh of production. Note that these expenses may have been different had the Acquired Assets been a separate entity during the periods presented. For the comparative three months and six months ended June 30, 2013, these pre-tax costs were \$1.9 million and \$3.3 million, respectively.

ADDITIONAL IFRS MEASURES

An additional IFRS measure is a line item, heading, or subtotal that is relevant to an understanding of the financial statements but is not a minimum line item mandated under IFRS, or the presentation of a financial measure that is relevant to an understanding of the financial statements but is not presented elsewhere in the financial statements. We have included line items entitled "gross margin" and "operating income" in our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Earnings for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013. Presenting these line items provides management and investors with a measurement of ongoing operating performance that is readily comparable from period to period.

NON-IFRS MEASURES

We evaluate our performance using a variety of measures. Those discussed below, and elsewhere in this MD&A, are not defined under IFRS and, therefore, should not be considered in isolation or as an alternative to or to be more meaningful than net earnings attributable to common shareholders or cash flow from operating activities, as determined in accordance with IFRS, when assessing our financial performance or liquidity. These Non-IFRS measures are not necessarily comparable to a similarly titled measure of another company.

Typically, for comparability purposes, we exclude the impact of asset impairment charges and other adjustments to earnings, such as gains on sales of assets, as management believes these transactions are not representative of our business operations. We also exclude the income tax expense related to changes in corporate income tax rates as these amounts relate to the impact of the rate change on future income taxes as opposed to the impact on current earnings.

Earnings on a comparable basis per share are calculated using the weighted average common shares outstanding during the period.

Presenting comparable EBITDA from period to period provides management and investors with a proxy for the amount of cash generated from operating activities before net interest expense, non-controlling interest, income taxes, and working capital adjustments.

Comparable operating income and EBITDA also include the dividend income from the preferred share investment in the Wyoming Wind Farm. The dividend income is used as a proxy for the operating income and EBITDA of Wyoming Wind.

A reconciliation of comparable results to reported results is as follows:

	3 months ended June 30, 2014			6 months ended June 30, 2014		
	Reported	Comparable adjustments	Comparable total	Reported	Comparable adjustments	Comparable total
Revenues	50,013	-	50,013	117,978	-	117,978
Royalties and other	3,495	-	3,495	7,494	-	7,494
Gross margin	46,518	-	46,518	110,484	-	110,484
Operations, maintenance, and administration	11,364	-	11,364	22,228	-	22,228
Taxes, other than income taxes	1,819	-	1,819	3,624	-	3,624
Dividend income from investment in preferred shares	-	(1,859) ⁽¹⁾	(1,859)	-	(6,224) ⁽¹⁾	(6,224)
Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization	33,335	1,859	35,194	84,632	6,224	90,856
Depreciation and amortization	18,475	-	18,475	36,614	-	36,614
Operating income	14,860	1,859	16,719	48,018	6,224	54,242
Foreign exchange loss	(150)	-	(150)	(226)	-	(226)
Earnings before interest and taxes	14,710	1,859	16,569	47,792	6,224	54,016
Dividend income from investment in preferred shares	(1,859)	1,859	-	(6,224)	6,224	-
Net interest expense	9,108	-	9,108	18,371	-	18,371
Income tax expense	1,044	-	1,044	6,935	-	6,935
Net earnings	6,417	-	6,417	28,710	-	28,710
Non-controlling interest	527	-	527	1,686	-	1,686
Net earnings attributable to TransAlta Renewables common shareholders	5,890	-	5,890	27,024	-	27,024
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding in the period (millions)	114.7	-	114.7	114.7	-	114.7
Net earnings per share attributable to common shareholders	0.05	-	0.05	0.24	-	0.24

(1) The dividend income is used as a proxy for the operating income and EBITDA of the Wyoming Wind Farm.

	3 months ended June 30, 2013			6 months ended June 30, 2013		
	Reported	Comparable adjustments	Comparable total	Reported	Comparable adjustments	Comparable total
Revenues	70,940	-	70,940	131,857	-	131,857
Royalties and other	3,766	-	3,766	7,326	-	7,326
Gross margin	67,174	-	67,174	124,531	-	124,531
Operations, maintenance, and administration	10,137	-	10,137	19,311	-	19,311
Taxes, other than income taxes	1,844	-	1,844	3,643	-	3,643
Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization	55,193	-	55,193	101,577	-	101,577
Depreciation and amortization	20,596	-	20,596	39,506	-	39,506
Operating income	34,597	-	34,597	62,071	-	62,071
Foreign exchange loss	(561)	-	(561)	(1,321)	-	(1,321)
Other income	223	-	223	223	-	223
Earnings before interest and taxes	34,259	-	34,259	60,973	-	60,973
Net interest expense	7,288	-	7,288	14,577	-	14,577
Income tax expense	6,739	-	6,739	11,541	-	11,541
Net earnings	20,232	-	20,232	34,855	-	34,855
Non-controlling interest	720	-	720	1,339	-	1,339
Net earnings attributable to TransAlta Renewables common shareholders	19,512	-	19,512	33,516	-	33,516
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding in the period (millions)	114.7	-	114.7	114.7	-	114.7
Net earnings per share attributable to common shareholders	0.17	-	0.17	0.29	-	0.29

Funds from Operations

Presenting FFO from period to period provides management and investors with a proxy for the amount of cash generated from operating activities, before changes in working capital, and provides the ability to evaluate cash flow trends.

	3 months ended June 30		6 months ended June 30	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Cash flow from operating activities	35,782	45,738	80,992	98,966
Change in non-cash operating working capital balances	(8,832)	2,026	(7,688)	(12,011)
Funds from operations	26,950	47,764	73,304	86,955
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding in the period (millions)	114.7	114.7	114.7	114.7
Funds from operations per share	0.23	0.42	0.64	0.76

Cash Available for Distribution

Cash available for distribution represents the amount of cash generated from operations by our business, before changes in working capital that is available to invest in growth initiatives, make principal repayments of debt, pay additional common share dividends, or repurchase common shares. Changes in working capital are excluded so as not to distort free cash flow with changes that we consider temporary in nature, reflecting, among other things, the impact of seasonal factors and the timing of capital projects.

Sustaining capital and productivity expenditures represent total additions to PP&E and intangibles per the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows less what we have invested in growth projects. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013, we invested nil (2013 - \$1.4 million) and nil (2013 - \$29.7 million), respectively, in growth projects.

The reconciliation between cash flow from operating activities and cash available for distribution is outlined below:

	3 months ended June 30		6 months ended June 30	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Cash flow from operating activities	35,782	45,738	80,992	98,966
Add (deduct):				
Changes in non-cash operating working capital	(8,832)	2,026	(7,688)	(12,011)
Sustaining capital and productivity expenditures	(2,465)	(2,279)	(3,273)	(3,368)
Distributions paid to subsidiaries' non-controlling interest	(1,549)	(1,062)	(2,985)	(2,262)
Principal repayments of debt	-	-	(27,275)	-
Cash available for distribution	22,936	44,423	39,771	81,325
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding in the period (millions)	114.7	114.7	114.7	114.7
Cash available for distribution per share	0.20	0.39	0.35	0.71

We seek to maintain sufficient cash balances and working capital credit facilities to fund periodic net cash outflows related to our business.

CURRENT ACCOUNTING CHANGES

On Jan. 1, 2014, we adopted the amended disclosure requirements of IAS 36 *Impairment of Assets*. The amended disclosure requirements did not have an impact on the condensed consolidated financial statements.

FUTURE ACCOUNTING CHANGES

Accounting standards that have been previously issued by the International Accounting Standard Board ("IASB") but are not yet effective, and have not been applied by the Corporation include:

I. IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments*

In February 2014, the IASB indicated that IFRS 9 will be effective for the annual periods beginning on or after Jan. 1, 2018. The Corporation continues to assess the impact of adopting this standard.

II. IFRS 15 *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*

In May 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15 *Revenue from Contracts with Customers* which replaces existing revenue recognition guidance with a single comprehensive accounting model. The model specifies that an entity recognizes revenue when (or as) it transfers promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which it expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. IFRS 15 is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after Jan. 1, 2017 with early application permitted. We are assessing the impact that adopting this standard will have on our consolidated financial statements.

SELECTED QUARTERLY INFORMATION

	Q3 2013	Q4 2013	Q1 2014	Q2 2014
Revenue	43,535	69,949	67,965	50,013
Net earnings attributable to common shareholders	1,207	15,535	21,134	5,890
Net earnings per share attributable to common shareholders, basic and diluted	0.01	0.13	0.18	0.05
Comparable earnings per share	0.03	0.15	0.18	0.05

	Q3 2012	Q4 2012	Q1 2013	Q2 2013
Revenue	41,896	67,344	60,917	70,940
Net earnings attributable to common shareholders	2,812	18,522	14,004	19,512
Net earnings per share attributable to common shareholders, basic and diluted	0.02	0.16	0.12	0.17
Comparable earnings per share	0.02	0.16	0.12	0.17

Basic and diluted earnings per share ("EPS") attributable to common shareholders and comparable EPS are calculated each period using the weighted average common shares outstanding during the period. As a result, the sum of the EPS for the four quarters making up the calendar year may sometimes differ from the annual EPS.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This MD&A, the documents incorporated herein by reference, and other reports and filings made with the securities regulatory authorities include forward-looking statements. All forward-looking statements are based on our beliefs as well as assumptions based on information available at the time the assumption was made and on management's experience and perception of historical trends, current conditions, and expected future developments, as well as other factors deemed appropriate in the circumstances. Forward-looking statements are not facts, but only predictions and generally can be identified by the use of statements that include phrases such as "may", "will", "believe", "expect", "anticipate", "intend", "plan", "foresee", "potential", "enable", "continue", or other comparable terminology. These statements are not guarantees of our future performance and are subject to risks, uncertainties, and other important factors that could cause our actual performance to be materially different from that projected.

In particular, this MD&A contains forward-looking statements pertaining to our business and anticipated financial performance including, but not limited to, for example: spend on growth and sustaining capital and productivity projects; expectations in terms of the cost of operations, capital spend, and maintenance, and the variability of those costs; expectations related to future earnings and cash flow from operating and contracting activities; the anticipated impact of our economic interest in the Wyoming Wind Farm on cash available for distribution; the payment of future dividends; expectations for demand for electricity in both the short term and long term, and the resulting impact on electricity prices; expectations in respect of generation availability, capacity, and production; expected financing of our capital expenditures; expected governmental regulatory regimes and legislation and their expected impact on us, as well as the cost of complying with resulting regulations and laws; estimates of future tax rates, future tax expense, and the adequacy of tax provisions; accounting estimates; anticipated growth rates in our markets; expectations for the outcome of existing or potential legal and contractual claims; expectations for the ability to access capital markets at reasonable terms; the estimated impact of changes in interest rates and the value of the Canadian dollar relative to the U.S. dollar; the monitoring of our exposure to liquidity risk; expectations regarding entering into additional financial instruments; expectations in respect to the global economic environment; estimated cash flow required to settle decommissioning and restoration activities; and expectations regarding borrowing rates and our credit practices.

Factors that may adversely impact our forward-looking statements include risks relating to: changes in general economic conditions including interest rates; operational risks involving our facilities, including unplanned outages at such facilities; disruptions in the transmission and distribution of electricity; the effects of weather; disruptions in the source of water or wind required to operate our facilities; natural disasters; the threat of domestic terrorism, cyber-attacks and other man-made disasters; equipment failure and our ability to carry out repairs in a cost-effective or timely manner; industry risk and competition; fluctuations in the value of foreign currencies; the need for additional financing; structural subordination of securities; counterparty credit risk; insurance coverage; our provision for income taxes; legal and contractual proceedings involving the Corporation; reliance on key personnel; the regulatory and political environments in the jurisdictions in which we operate; environmental requirements and changes in, or liabilities under, these requirements; and development projects and acquisitions. The foregoing risk factors, among others, are described in further detail in the Risk Factors section of our 2014 AIF for the year ended Dec. 31, 2013 and our 2013 Annual MD&A, both available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

Readers are urged to consider these factors carefully in evaluating the forward-looking statements and are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. The forward-looking statements included in this document are made only as of the date hereof and we do not undertake to publicly update these forward-looking statements to reflect new information, future events or otherwise, except as required by applicable laws. In light of these risks, uncertainties, and assumptions, the forward-looking events might occur to a different extent or at a different time than we have described, or might not occur. We cannot assure that projected results or events will be achieved.

TRANSALTA RENEWABLES INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as otherwise noted)

Unaudited	3 months ended June 30		6 months ended June 30	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Revenues	40,516	59,329	94,605	112,330
Government incentives	4,619	5,267	11,165	12,005
Lease revenue	4,878	6,344	12,208	7,522
Total revenue	50,013	70,940	117,978	131,857
Royalties and other	3,495	3,766	7,494	7,326
Gross margin	46,518	67,174	110,484	124,531
Operations, maintenance, and administration	11,364	10,137	22,228	19,311
Depreciation and amortization	18,475	20,596	36,614	39,506
Taxes, other than income taxes	1,819	1,844	3,624	3,643
Operating income	14,860	34,597	48,018	62,071
Dividend income from investment in preferred shares <i>(Note 8)</i>	1,859	-	6,224	-
Net interest expense <i>(Note 3)</i>	(9,108)	(7,288)	(18,371)	(14,577)
Foreign exchange loss	(150)	(561)	(226)	(1,321)
Other income	-	223	-	223
Earnings before income taxes	7,461	26,971	35,645	46,396
Income tax expense <i>(Note 4)</i>	1,044	6,739	6,935	11,541
Net earnings	6,417	20,232	28,710	34,855
Net earnings attributable to:				
Common shareholders	5,890	19,512	27,024	33,516
Non-controlling interest <i>(Note 5)</i>	527	720	1,686	1,339
	6,417	20,232	28,710	34,855
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding in the period (millions) (Note 10)				
	114.7	114.7	114.7	114.7
Net earnings per share attributable to common shareholders, basic and diluted (Note 10)				
	0.05	0.17	0.24	0.29

See accompanying notes.

TRANSALTA RENEWABLES INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Unaudited	3 months ended June 30		6 months ended June 30	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Net earnings	6,417	20,232	28,710	34,855
Gains (losses) on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges, net of tax ⁽¹⁾	(89)	155	(29)	44
Reclassification of losses on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges to non-financial assets, net of tax ⁽²⁾	-	-	-	1,265
Total items that will not be reclassified subsequently to net earnings	(89)	155	(29)	1,309
Gains (losses) on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges, net of tax ⁽³⁾	(309)	(80)	288	39
Reclassification of (gains) losses on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges to net earnings, net of tax ⁽⁴⁾	427	80	(202)	(215)
Total items that will be reclassified subsequently to net earnings	118	-	86	(176)
Other comprehensive income	29	155	57	1,133
Total comprehensive income	6,446	20,387	28,767	35,988
Total comprehensive income attributable to:				
Common shareholders	5,919	19,667	27,081	34,649
Non-controlling interest (Note 5)	527	720	1,686	1,339
	6,446	20,387	28,767	35,988

(1) Net of income tax recovery of 30 and 10 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 (2013 - 22 expense and 15 recovery), respectively.

(2) Net of income tax recovery of 422 for the six months ended June 30, 2013.

(3) Net of income tax recovery of 109 and tax expense of 99 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 (2013 - 29 recovery and 11 expense), respectively.

(4) Net of income tax recovery of 187 and tax expense of 30 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 (2013 - 29 recovery and 139 expense), respectively.

See accompanying notes.

TRANSALTA RENEWABLES INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Unaudited	June 30, 2014	Dec. 31, 2013
Cash and cash equivalents	22,094	19,256
Accounts receivable	22,508	37,413
Prepaid expenses	6,336	2,375
Risk management assets <i>(Note 6)</i>	236	22
Inventory	40	140
	51,214	59,206
Property, plant, and equipment <i>(Note 7)</i>		
Cost	2,026,387	2,021,386
Accumulated depreciation	(346,760)	(314,387)
	1,679,627	1,706,999
Intangible assets	102,025	105,284
Risk management assets <i>(Note 6)</i>	9	14
Other assets	3,018	3,059
Investment in preferred shares <i>(Note 8)</i>	109,695	109,325
Deferred income tax assets	31,233	29,751
Total assets	1,976,821	2,013,638
Bank overdraft	-	891
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	28,139	31,267
Risk management liabilities <i>(Note 6)</i>	102	73
Income taxes payable	87	364
Dividends payable <i>(Note 10)</i>	14,714	29,239
Current portion of deferred revenue	425	425
Current portion of long-term debt <i>(Note 9)</i>	57,033	37,596
	100,500	99,855
Long-term debt <i>(Note 9)</i>	601,700	646,619
Decommissioning provisions	15,797	12,410
Deferred revenues	6,765	6,977
Deferred income tax liabilities	188,542	180,651
Risk management liabilities <i>(Note 6)</i>	104	67
Total liabilities	913,408	946,579
Equity		
Common shares <i>(Note 10)</i>	1,223,845	1,223,845
Deficit	(198,667)	(196,263)
Accumulated other comprehensive income	244	187
Equity attributable to shareholders	1,025,422	1,027,769
Non-controlling interest <i>(Note 5)</i>	37,991	39,290
Total equity	1,063,413	1,067,059
Total liabilities and equity	1,976,821	2,013,638

Contingencies *(Note 11)*.

See accompanying notes.

TRANSALTA RENEWABLES INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Unaudited	Common shares	Deficit	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Attributable to shareholders	Attributable to non-controlling interest	Total
Balance, Dec. 31, 2013	1,223,845	(196,263)	187	1,027,769	39,290	1,067,059
Net earnings	-	27,024	-	27,024	1,686	28,710
Other comprehensive income:						
Net gains on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges, net of tax	-	-	57	57	-	57
Total comprehensive income	-	27,024	57	27,081	1,686	28,767
Common share dividends (Note 10)	-	(29,428)	-	(29,428)	-	(29,428)
Distributions to non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	(2,985)	(2,985)
Balance, June 30, 2014	1,223,845	(198,667)	244	1,025,422	37,991	1,063,413

Unaudited	Net parental investment	Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	Total net parental investment	Attributable to non-controlling interest	Total
Balance, Dec. 31, 2012	1,660,166	(970)	1,659,196	40,416	1,699,612
Net earnings	33,516	-	33,516	1,339	34,855
Other comprehensive income:					
Net gains on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges, net of tax	-	1,133	1,133	-	1,133
Total comprehensive income	33,516	1,133	34,649	1,339	35,988
Net transfers to Parent	(37,497)	-	(37,497)	-	(37,497)
Distributions to non-controlling interest	-	-	-	(2,262)	(2,262)
Balance, June 30, 2013	1,656,185	163	1,656,348	39,493	1,695,841

See accompanying notes.

TRANSALTA RENEWABLES INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Unaudited	3 months ended June 30		6 months ended June 30	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Operating activities				
Net earnings	6,417	20,232	28,710	34,855
Depreciation and amortization	18,475	20,596	36,614	39,506
Accretion of provisions <i>(Note 3)</i>	238	211	458	409
Deferred income tax expense <i>(Note 4)</i>	1,031	5,552	6,350	10,354
Unrealized foreign exchange loss	520	628	580	1,119
Unrealized (gain) loss from risk management activities	(9)	249	37	121
Deferred credits	-	(89)	-	(180)
Other non-cash items	278	385	555	771
Cash flow from operations before changes in working capital	26,950	47,764	73,304	86,955
Change in non-cash operating working capital balances	8,832	(2,026)	7,688	12,011
Cash flow from operating activities	35,782	45,738	80,992	98,966
Investing activities				
Additions to property, plant, and equipment <i>(Note 7)</i>	(2,519)	(3,900)	(3,351)	(33,185)
Additions to intangibles	(16)	271	(16)	149
Proceeds on sale of assets	-	-	312	-
Change in other assets	-	16	-	289
Realized risk management (loss) gain	(100)	57	-	2,335
Change in non-cash investing working capital balances	645	(10,282)	13	(20,777)
Other	(1)	-	(1)	-
Cash flow used in investing activities	(1,991)	(13,838)	(3,043)	(51,189)
Financing activities				
Repayment of net parental investment and related party advances	-	(30,716)	-	(46,626)
Long-term debt repayments	-	-	(27,275)	-
Dividends paid on common shares <i>(Note 10)</i>	(22,071)	-	(43,952)	-
Distributions to non-controlling interest <i>(Note 5)</i>	(1,549)	(1,062)	(2,985)	(2,262)
Cash flow used in financing activities	(23,620)	(31,778)	(74,212)	(48,888)
Cash flow from (used in) operating, investing, and financing activities	10,171	122	3,737	(1,111)
Effect of translation on foreign currency cash	(22)	-	(8)	-
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	10,149	122	3,729	(1,111)
Cash and cash equivalents, net of bank overdraft, beginning of period	11,945	1,972	18,365	3,205
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	22,094	2,094	22,094	2,094
Cash income taxes paid	270	199	862	380
Cash interest paid	10,313	7,448	17,521	16,241

See accompanying notes.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as otherwise noted)

1. BACKGROUND AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A. Formation of the Corporation

TransAlta Renewables Inc. (the "Corporation" or "TransAlta Renewables") was incorporated on May 28, 2013 under the *Canada Business Corporations Act* and was formed to own a portfolio of renewable power generation facilities. The Corporation had no active operations from the date of incorporation until Aug. 9, 2013, when it indirectly acquired 28 wind and hydroelectric ("hydro") generating assets (the "Acquired Assets") from TransAlta Corporation ("TransAlta" or the "Parent") (the "Acquisition") and completed an initial public offering of 22.1 million common shares. Information regarding the Acquisition and initial public offering can be found in Note 4 of the Corporation's most recent annual consolidated financial statements.

B. Basis of Preparation

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management in compliance with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34 *Interim Financial Reporting* using the same accounting policies as those used in the Corporation's most recent annual consolidated financial statements, except as outlined in Note 2(A). These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all of the disclosures included in the Corporation's annual consolidated financial statements. Accordingly, these should be read in conjunction with the Corporation's most recent annual consolidated financial statements which are available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Corporation and the subsidiaries that it controls.

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for derivative financial instruments, which are stated at fair value.

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements reflect all adjustments that consist of normal recurring adjustments and accruals that are, in the opinion of management, necessary for a fair presentation of results. The Corporation's results are partly seasonal due to the nature of electricity, which cannot be stored; and the nature of wind and run-of-river hydro resources, which fluctuate based on both seasonal patterns and annual weather variation. Typically, run-of-river hydro facilities generate most of their electricity and revenues during the spring and summer months when the melting snow starts feeding the watersheds and the rivers. Inversely, wind speeds are historically greater during the cold winter months when the air density is at its peak.

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on July 28, 2014.

C. Use of Estimates

The preparation of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) requires management to use judgment and make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the period. These estimates are subject to uncertainty. Actual results could differ from these estimates due to factors such as fluctuations in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, inflation and commodity prices, and changes in economic conditions, legislation, and regulations. Refer to Note 2(P) of the Corporation’s most recent annual consolidated financial statements for a more detailed discussion of the significant accounting judgments and key sources of estimation uncertainty.

D. Basis of Preparation Prior to the Acquisition

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the June 30, 2013 comparative period include the combined financial statements of the Acquired Assets, as the Acquired Assets are ultimately controlled by TransAlta before and after the Acquisition and there has been no substantive change in operations.

Historically, financial statements have not been prepared by TransAlta for the Acquired Assets as they had not been operated as a separate business by TransAlta. Accordingly, the financial statements for periods prior to the Acquisition reflect the financial statements for the Acquired Assets in a manner consistent with how TransAlta managed the Acquired Assets and as though the Acquired Assets had been a separate Corporation. All material assets and liabilities specifically identified to the Acquired Assets and all material revenues and expenses specifically attributable to the Acquired Assets and allocations of overhead expenses have been presented in the financial statements for periods prior to the Acquisition. The financial statements for periods prior to the Acquisition may not necessarily reflect the financial position, results of operations, or cash flows that the Acquired Assets might have had in the past had they existed as a separate business during the periods prior to the Acquisition (see Note 13).

2. ACCOUNTING CHANGES

A. Adoption of New or Amended IFRS

On Jan. 1, 2014, the Corporation adopted the amended disclosure requirements of IAS 36 *Impairment of Assets*. The change did not impact disclosures presented in this period.

B. Comparative Figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current period’s presentation. These reclassifications did not impact previously reported net earnings.

C. Future Accounting Changes

Accounting standards that have been previously issued by the International Accounting Standard Board (“IASB”) but are not yet effective, and have not been applied by the Corporation include:

III. IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments*

In Feb 2014, the IASB indicated that IFRS 9 will be effective for the annual periods beginning on or after Jan. 1, 2018. The

Corporation continues to assess the impact of adopting this standard.

IV. IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

In May 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15 *Revenue from Contracts with Customers* which replaces existing revenue recognition guidance with a single comprehensive accounting model. The model specifies that an entity recognizes revenue when it transfers promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which it expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. IFRS 15 is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after Jan. 1, 2017 with early application permitted. The Corporation is assessing the impact that adopting this standard will have on its consolidated financial statements.

3. NET INTEREST EXPENSE

The components of net interest expense are as follows:

	3 months ended June 30		6 months ended June 30	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Interest on long-term debt	8,869	6,394	17,894	14,096
Interest on letters of credit and guarantees pledged by TransAlta	3	685	24	2,225
Capitalized interest	-	-	-	(2,147)
Interest income	(2)	(2)	(5)	(6)
Interest expense	8,870	7,077	17,913	14,168
Accretion of provisions	238	211	458	409
Net interest expense	9,108	7,288	18,371	14,577

4. INCOME TAXES

The components of income tax expense are as follows:

	3 months ended June 30		6 months ended June 30	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Current income tax expense	145	427	717	427
Adjustments in respect of deferred income tax of previous years	(132)	760	(132)	760
Adjustments in respect of deferred income tax for previously unrecognized tax loss, tax credit or temporary difference of a prior period	83	(760)	176	(760)
Deferred income tax expense related to the origination and reversal of temporary differences	948	6,312	6,174	11,114
Income tax expense	1,044	6,739	6,935	11,541

Presented in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Earnings as follows:

	3 months ended June 30		6 months ended June 30	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Current income tax expense	13	1,187	585	1,187
Deferred income tax expense	1,031	5,552	6,350	10,354
Income tax expense	1,044	6,739	6,935	11,541

5. NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST

The non-controlling interest in the Corporation's operations is comprised of a 17% interest in the Kent Hills wind farm.

Summarized financial information relating to the Kent Hills wind farm is as follows:

	3 months ended June 30		6 months ended June 30	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Results of operations				
Revenues	7,159	8,087	17,998	15,789
Net earnings and total comprehensive income	3,099	4,250	9,917	7,906

As at	June 30, 2014	Dec. 31, 2013
Financial position		
Current assets	3,500	5,708
Long-term assets	223,014	227,256
Current liabilities	(2,535)	(1,435)
Long-term liabilities	(505)	(414)
Total equity	(223,474)	(231,115)

6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

A. Financial Assets and Liabilities – Measurement

Financial assets and financial liabilities are measured on an ongoing basis at fair value or amortized cost.

B. Fair Value of Financial Instruments

I. Financial Instruments – Measured at Fair Value

During the second quarter, the Corporation de-designated its cash flow hedge of the foreign-exchange exposure on the U.S.\$20 million debt. No significant reclassifications from accumulated other comprehensive income arise as a result of this discontinuation of hedge accounting.

During the six months ended June 30, 2014, fluctuations in the net risk management position are principally attributable to the hedge of foreign-denominated debt, prior to its de-designation. The changes have been recognized in other comprehensive income.

The derivatives previously designated as part of the cash flow hedge on foreign-denominated debt, and now classified as non-hedge derivatives, are classified as a Level II fair value measurements, for which the Corporation uses observable inputs other than unadjusted quoted prices that are observable for the financial instrument, such as credit valuation adjustments and currency rates.

Other financial statements measured at fair value are described in Note 13(B) of the Corporation's most recent annual consolidated financial statements.

II. Financial Instruments – Not Measured at Fair Value

The fair value of long-term debt is as follows:

	Fair value				Total carrying value
	Level I	Level II	Level III	Total	
Long-term debt ⁽¹⁾ - June 30, 2014	-	694,944	-	694,944	658,733
Long-term debt ⁽¹⁾ - Dec. 31, 2013	-	700,723	-	700,723	684,215

(1) Includes current portion

The fair value of the Corporation's debentures is determined using prices observed in secondary markets. The fair value of other long-term debt is determined by calculating an implied price based on a current assessment of the yield to maturity.

The book value of other short-term financial assets and liabilities (cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and dividends payable) approximates fair value due to the liquid nature of the asset or liability.

C. Nature and Extent of Risks Arising from Financial Instruments and Derivatives

The following discussion is limited to specific risk measures, which are more fully discussed in Note 13(C) of the most recent annual consolidated financial statements.

I. Credit Risk

The Corporation's maximum exposure to credit risk at June 30, 2014, without taking into account collateral held or right of set-off, is represented by the current carrying amounts of accounts receivable and risk management assets as per the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position.

The Corporation uses external credit ratings, as well as internal ratings in circumstances where external ratings are not available, to establish credit limits for counterparties. As at June 30, 2014, significantly all of the Corporation's counterparties were considered investment grade.

At June 30, 2014, the Corporation had two unrelated customers whose outstanding balances each accounted for greater than 10 per cent of the total trade receivables outstanding. The Corporation has evaluated the risk of default related to these customers to be minimal.

II. Liquidity Risk

The following table presents the contractual maturities of the Corporation's financial liabilities as at June 30, 2014:

	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019 and thereafter	Total
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	28,139	-	-	-	-	-	28,139
Long-term debt ⁽¹⁾	10,957	193,589	66,481	24,413	284,104	82,511	662,055
Net risk management (assets) liabilities	(130)	(8)	(3)	3	3	96	(39)
Interest on long-term debt ⁽²⁾	16,725	28,988	21,871	19,559	11,815	4,596	103,554
Dividends payable	14,714	-	-	-	-	-	14,714
Total	70,405	222,569	88,349	43,975	295,922	87,203	808,423

(1) Excludes impacts of derivatives.

(2) Not recognized as a financial liability on the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position.

The Corporation manages liquidity risk associated with debentures due in 2015 and beyond through preparing and revising long-term external financing plans reflecting business plans and market availability of capital.

7. PROPERTY, PLANT, AND EQUIPMENT

A reconciliation of the changes in the carrying amount of property, plant & equipment is as follows:

	Hydro generation	Wind generation	Capital spares and other	Total
As at Dec. 31, 2013	195,636	1,503,751	7,612	1,706,999
Additions	439	1,986	926	3,351
Depreciation	(3,583)	(29,017)	-	(32,600)
Revisions and additions to decommissioning costs	1,861	1,068	-	2,929
Disposals	(4)	(809)	-	(813)
Transfers	-	(314)	75	(239)
As at June 30, 2014	194,349	1,476,665	8,613	1,679,627

8. INVESTMENT IN PREFERRED SHARES

The investment in preferred shares as at June 30, 2014 and Dec. 31, 2013 is comprised of the U.S.\$102.7 million investment in Class A preferred shares of a subsidiary of TransAlta, and represents the Corporation's economic interest in the Wyoming wind farm.

Dividend income from the investment in preferred shares is recognized when dividends are declared. Monthly declarations of dividends track pre-tax earnings of the Wyoming wind farm. Dividends received are recognized in cash flows from operating activities in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

9. LONG-TERM DEBT

A. Amounts Outstanding

As at	June 30, 2014			Dec. 31, 2013		
	Carrying value	Face value	Interest ⁽¹⁾	Carrying value	Face value	Interest ⁽¹⁾
Unsecured debentures ⁽²⁾	341,630	344,852	5.91%	340,866	344,780	5.91%
Secured debenture	34,900	35,000	5.28%	34,821	35,000	5.28%
Amortizing term loan	189,322	189,322	4.00%	200,000	200,000	4.00%
Wyoming Wind Acquisition Loan ⁽³⁾	92,881	92,881	4.00%	108,528	108,528	4.00%
	658,733	662,055		684,215	688,308	
Less: current portion	(57,033)	(57,033)		(37,596)	(37,596)	
Total long-term debt	601,700	605,022		646,619	650,712	

(1) Interest rate reflects the stipulated rate or the average rate weighted by principal amounts outstanding.

(2) Includes U.S.\$20 million (2013 - U.S.\$20 million).

(3) U.S.\$87.0 million (2013 - U.S.\$102.0 million).

The Corporation has a \$100.0 million working capital credit facility with TransAlta. As at June 30, 2014 and Dec. 31, 2013, no amounts were drawn on this facility.

B. Restrictions

Unsecured debentures include restrictive covenants requiring the proceeds received from the sale of certain assets to be reinvested into similar renewable assets.

10. COMMON SHARES

A. Authorized and Outstanding

The Corporation is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares and an unlimited number of preferred shares. The common shares entitle the holders thereof to one vote per share at meetings of shareholders. The preferred shares are issuable in series and have such rights, restrictions, conditions, and limitations as the Board of Directors (the "Board") may from time to time determine.

The Corporation has 114.7 million issued and outstanding common shares as at June 30, 2014 and Dec. 31, 2013. No preferred shares have been issued.

B. Dividends

The declaration of dividends on the Corporation's common shares is at the discretion of the Board.

The following table summarizes the common share dividends declared and paid or payable within the six months ended June 30, 2014:

Date declared	Payment date	Dividend per share (\$)	Total dividends	TransAlta	Other shareholders
Oct. 29, 2013	Jan. 31, 2014	0.06250	7,167	5,786	1,381
Dec. 20, 2013	Feb. 28, 2014	0.06416	7,357	5,938	1,419
Dec. 20, 2013	Mar. 28, 2014	0.06416	7,357	5,938	1,419
Dec. 20, 2013	Apr. 30, 2014	0.06416	7,357	5,938	1,419
Feb. 13, 2014	May 30, 2014	0.06416	7,357	5,172	2,185
May 2, 2014	June 30, 2014	0.06416	7,357	5,172	2,185
May 2, 2014	July 31, 2014	0.06416	7,357	5,172	2,185
May 2, 2014 ⁽¹⁾	Aug. 29, 2014	0.06416	7,357	5,172	2,185

(1) TransAlta and other shareholders' respective shares of this dividend will be confirmed based on their holdings at the close of business on August 1, 2014.

On July 28, 2014, the Corporation declared dividends of \$0.06416 per common share payable on Sept. 30, 2014, Oct. 31, 2014 and Nov. 28, 2014.

C. Earnings per Share

Basic earnings per share is based on net earnings attributable to the common shareholders and is calculated based upon the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the periods presented. For comparative purposes, the

Corporation's common shares issued under its initial public offering have been assumed to be outstanding as of the beginning of each period presented. The Corporation has no dilutive or potentially dilutive instruments.

D. Secondary Offering

On April 29, 2014, TransAlta completed a secondary public offering of 11,950,000 common shares of the Corporation at a price of \$11.40 per common share. As a result of the offering, TransAlta's ownership interest has been reduced from approximately 80.7 per cent to approximately 70.3 per cent. The Corporation did not receive any of the proceeds from the sale of common shares, as these shares were owned and held by TransAlta.

11. CONTINGENCIES

In the normal course of business, the Corporation may become party to litigation claims. There are currently no known claims that the Corporation has determined as significant enough to require disclosure.

12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

Prior to the Aug. 9, 2013 acquisition of the Acquired Assets and separation of TransAlta Renewables as a stand-alone public entity, the Acquired Assets were historically managed and operated in the normal course of business by TransAlta along with other TransAlta operations and affiliates and not as a separate business.

After the Acquisition, the Corporation entered into certain agreements and transactions with TransAlta which are discussed in more detail in Note 27 of the Corporation's most recent annual consolidated financial statements.

A. Related Party Transactions

Related party transactions include the dividend income from the investment in preferred shares, as well as the interest on letters of credit and guarantees pledged by TransAlta disclosed in Note 3.

Significant related party transactions that are not otherwise presented elsewhere consist of the following:

	3 months ended June 30		6 months ended June 30	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Revenue from TransAlta PPAs	7,055	-	15,006	-
G&A Reimbursement Fee	2,619	-	5,142	-
Interest expense on amortizing term loan	1,888	-	3,802	-
Interest expense on Wyoming Wind Acquisition Loan	942	-	2,077	-

All of these transactions are with TransAlta or subsidiaries of TransAlta.

B. Related Party Balances

Related party balances include the investment in preferred shares, the risk management assets and liabilities, as well as the amortizing term loan, Wyoming Wind Acquisition Loan, and credit facility disclosed in Note 9.

Significant related party balances that are not otherwise presented elsewhere consist of the following:

As at	June 30, 2014	Dec. 31, 2013
Trade accounts receivable	3,878	10,232
Trade accounts payable	2,302	5,048
Dividends payable	10,344	23,600
Interest payable	2,925	3,311
Letters of credit issued by TransAlta on behalf of the Corporation	4,503	4,503
Guarantees provided by TransAlta on behalf of the Corporation	226,500	226,500

All of these balances are with TransAlta or subsidiaries of TransAlta.

13. PRE-ACQUISITION RELATIONSHIP WITH PARENT

The Acquired Assets have historically been managed and operated in the normal course of business by TransAlta along with other TransAlta operations and affiliates. Financial statements for periods prior to Aug. 9, 2013 were not historically prepared for the Acquired Assets as they had not been operated as a separate business. Transactions between TransAlta and the Acquired Assets prior to the Acquisition have been identified as related party transactions in the pre-Acquisition period financial statements. See Note 28 of the Corporation's most recent annual consolidated financial statements for additional information on the relationship and transactions not discussed below:

Allocation of Corporate Costs

Certain shared costs were allocated to the Acquired Assets and reflected as expenses in the pre-Acquisition period financial statements. These allocated corporate costs include TransAlta charges for, but not limited to: corporate accounting, human resources, government affairs, information technology, shared real estate expenses, legal, treasury, and pension and other post-employment benefits. These costs are included in operations, maintenance, and administration expenses. The costs were allocated to the Acquired Assets based on GWh of production. Note that these expenses may have been different had the Acquired Assets been a separate entity during the periods presented. For the comparative three months and six months ended June 30, 2013, these pre-tax costs were \$1.9 million and \$3.3 million, respectively.

GLOSSARY OF KEY TERMS

Amortizing Term Loan - A \$200 million, unsecured, Amortizing Term Loan from TransAlta.

Capacity - The rated continuous load-carrying ability, expressed in megawatts, of generation equipment.

Force Majeure – Literally means “greater force”. A force majeure clause excuses a party from liability if an unforeseen event beyond the control of that party prevents it from performing its obligations under the contract.

Gigawatt - A measure of electric power equal to 1,000 megawatts.

Gigawatt Hour (GWh) - A measure of electricity consumption equivalent to the use of 1,000 megawatts of power over a period of one hour.

Greenhouse Gas (GHG) - Gases having potential to retain heat in the atmosphere, including water vapour, carbon dioxide, methane, nitrous oxide, hydrofluorocarbons, and perfluorocarbons.

Megawatt (MW) - A measure of electric power equal to 1,000,000 watts.

Megawatt Hour (MWh) - A measure of electricity consumption equivalent to the use of 1,000,000 watts of power over a period of one hour.

Net Maximum Capacity - The maximum capacity or effective rating, modified for ambient limitations, that a generating unit or power plant can sustain over a specific period, less the capacity used to supply the demand of station service or auxiliary needs.

PPA – A power purchase and sale agreement between a power generator and a third party acquirer of electricity.

Renewable Power - Power generated from renewable terrestrial mechanisms including wind, hydro, geothermal, and solar with regeneration.

Reserve Margin – An indication of a market’s capacity to meet unusual demand or deal with unforeseen outages/shutdowns of generating capacity.

TransAlta PPAs – PPAs between TransAlta and the Corporation providing for the purchase by TransAlta, for a fixed price, all of the power produced by certain wind and hydro facilities. The price payable by TransAlta for output is \$30.00/MWh for wind facilities and \$45.00 per MWh for hydro facilities, which amounts are adjusted annually for changes in the Consumer Price Index.

Unplanned Outage - The shutdown of a generating unit due to an unanticipated breakdown.

Working Capital Credit Facility - A \$100 million unsecured working capital credit facility with TransAlta. The facility is available for general corporate purposes including financing ongoing working capital requirements.

Wyoming Wind Acquisition Loan – A U.S.\$102 million unsecured loan from TransAlta to fund the December, 2013 acquisition of the economic interest in the 144 MW wind farm in Wyoming.

Wyoming Wind Preferred Shares – A U.S.\$102.7 million investment in Class A Preferred Shares of a TransAlta subsidiary to acquire the economic interest in the 144 MW wind farm in Wyoming.

TransAlta renewables^{inc.}

TransAlta Renewables Inc.

110 - 12th Avenue S.W.
Box 1900, Station "M"
Calgary, Alberta Canada T2P 2M1

Phone

403.267.7110

Website

www.transaltarenewables.com

Exchange

Toronto Stock Exchange (TSX)

Ticker Symbol

TransAlta Renewables Inc.
common shares: **TSX:RNW**

FOR MORE INFORMATION**Media and Investor Inquiries**

Investor Relations

Phone

1.800.387.3598 in Canada and United States
or 403.267.2520

Fax

403.267.7405

E-mail

investor_relations@transalta.com

Transfer Agent

CST Trust Company
P.O. Box 700 Station "B"
Montreal, Québec
H3B 3K3

Phone

North America:
1.800.387.0825 toll-free
Toronto/outside North America:
416.682.3860

E-mail

inquiries@canstockta.com

Fax

514.985.8843

Website

www.canstockta.com